Item 7a

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950

‘ AGENDA REPORT \

TO: Architectural Review Board

FROM: Laurel O'Halloran, Associate Planner
MEETING DATE: October 11, 2016

SUBJECT: Architectural Permit Application No. AP 16-753 to allow the removal of
146 sf of the existing residence, a first floor addition of 278 sf and a
second story addition of 320 sf to an existing one story 2,487 sf
residence for a total of a 2,936 sf two story residence; to also enlarge the
existing basement by 240 sf, and install all new doors, windows and

wood siding.
ADDRESS: 102 2nd Street. (APN 006-222-002)
ZONING/ R-3-PGR//High Density to 29 DU/ac
LAND USE:
APPLICANT: Peter Davis on behalf of Gordon & Gayla Armstrong, Owner
CEQA: Categorical Exemption, Section 15301(e)(1)

RECOMMENDATION
Receive report, hold public hearing, and approve AP 16-753 based on the findings and subject to
the staff-recommended conditions.

BACKGROUND

On August 26, 2016, Peter Davis, applied for an architectural permit for additions to allow the
removal of 146 sf of the existing residence, a first floor addition of 278 sf and a second story
addition of 320 sf to an existing one story 2,487 sf residence for a total of a 2,936 sf two story
residence; to also enlarge the existing basement by 240 sf, and install all new doors, windows
and wood siding

DISCUSSION

The residence was constructed circa 1925 according to information on file. Based on review of
1926 Sanborn map, building permits, and visual observation of the residence exterior, it appears
that the subject property is a rambling one-story wood framed residence lacking any specific
style. The features are noted on the documents referenced; copies are attached to the agenda
report.

The following General Plan, Historic and Archaeological Resources, Chapter 7, goals, policies,
and programs are applicable to the Architectural Permit application.
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Program M Ensure that development in the Retreat, and in other historic areas,
is consistent with maintaining their traditional scale and character.

The property is located in an archaeologically sensitive area in the coastal zone. The Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan contains the following applicable policies

2.4.4 General Policies

1. The City shall ensure the protection, preservation, and proper disposition of archaeological
resources within the coastal zone.

2. The City shall assist developers and landowners by providing early identification of sensitive
sites so that archaeological resources can be considered and protected during the early phases
of project design.

2.4.5 Specific Policies

1. Prior to the issuance of any permit for development or the commencement of any project
within the areas designated on Figure 3, the Archaeological Sensitivity Map, the
Archaeological Regional Research Center, shall:

a) Inspect the surface of the site and evaluate site records to determine the extent of the
known resources.

b) Require that all sites with potential resources likely to be disturbed by the proposed
project be analyzed by a qualified archaeologist with local expertise.

c) Require that a mitigation plan, adequate to protect the resource and prepared by a
qualified archaeologist be submitted for review and, if approved, implemented as part of the
project.

In accordance with the Pacific Grove General Plan, Chapter 7, Archaeological Resources and the
Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan, an archaeological report has been prepared for this
project; a copy of the report is available for review in the Community and Economic
Development Department. The report concluded that no evidence of potentially significant
historic period archaeological resources exists on the property; however, a condition of approval
has been recommended in order to protect any archaeological resources or human remains that
may be encountered during project activities.

Zoning Code
The proposed project is in conformance with all requirements of the R-3-PGR zone, including

but not limited to setbacks, except for the existing legal non-conforming garage setback, height
limits, and site coverage.

The proposed project will have a building coverage of 49.9%, which is within the allowable
maximum building coverage of 50%, pursuant to P.G.M.C. 23.26.050. The proposed project will
have a site coverage of 59.9%, which is within the allowable maximum site coverage of 60%.
The proposed project will have a gross floor area 2,936 square feet, which is within the allowable
maximum gross floor area of 2,950 square feet. The additions in the basement area are exempt
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from being counted as gross floor area pursuant to PGMC 23.08.020 Definitions “Gross Floor
Area” (C) Those Portions of cellars/basements where the ceiling is not more than two feet above
finish grade at any point. The proposed basement additions are no more than 2’ to the ceiling
above finished grade at any point.

The existing garage has a legal non-conforming setback. The addition of the pitched roof to the
garage reaches a maximum 4’ height. The nonconformity is the setback and that is not being
expanded to occupy a greater area in any way.

The front porch setback is within the allowable setback requirements pursuant to PGMC 23.
26.070(a) and 23.64.160. The minimum front yard shall be eight feet; however, to encourage
architectural variety in footprint and massing, the front yard may be reduced to no less than four
feet for up to 50 percent of the front of the building. Open porches, landing places or outside
stairways may project not exceeding three feet into any required front or side yard.

The proposed addition has a building height of 24’ which is well under the allowable 30’

Storm Water:

All Stormwater; roof, paving of both permeable and impermeable will be collected and retained
on site to be dispersed in to percolation pits as shown on the site plan. All copper gutters and
flashing shall be pre-treated.

Trees and Landscaping:

The only encroachment on a tree will be on a pier at the corner of the open porch. The City
Arborist will observe and recommend tree protection standards if any roots are exposed. All
existing non-conforming setbacks, other than the garage, will be removed which will create open
space for landscaping around the entire site.

Views:

The proposed addition is not in a designated scenic area nor a public viewshed, according to the
1989 adopted Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan. The proposed addition does not intrude
into the public view corridor along 2" Street and Ocean View Boulevard since the proposed 2"
story is setback from the street.

Coastal Development Permit:

A Coastal Development Permit will be required after City approval. Staff has been working with
Coastal Commission Staff and they are in agreement with City Staff on the design
recommendations.

Architectural Review Guidelines:
The project proposal appears to adhere to the following Architectural Review Guidelines:

Guideline #9: Attempt to preserve some portion of neighbors’ views by carefully positioning or
limiting the width, depth, or height of proposed building elements.

This is a guideline not a requirement. The proposed height is 7° below the allowable 30’ height
limit. The second story addition is 38” from the adjacent property line, downhill, to allow views
from the first floor. The ridge line runs parallel to minimize the view impact of the 2" floor
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Guideline #24 A new structure should appear similar in scale to those seen as traditional in the
neighborhood.

The surrounding houses in the neighborhood are all second story. The eave runs parallel to the
2" story to minimize the impact of mass and scale. Again the proposed height is 7’ below the
allowable 30’ height limit.

Guideline #35: Design a facade to appear similar in scale and character to those in its context.

The proposed addition will use a combination of Cedar shingles, rough Redwood, and river rock
to match the existing house.

Guideline #28: An addition should complement and balance the overall form, mass, and
composition of the existing building.

The proposed addition appears to complement the form, mass, and composition of the existing
property.

Historic Review:

A Phase 1 Historic Review was completed by qualified historian Kent L. Seavey on October 3,
2015. The assessment found that the subject property is not listed in the National Register of
Historic Places, does not meet the necessary criterion for listing in the California Register of
Historical Resources, nor does it meet the criterion to qualify for inclusion in the City of Pacific
Grove’s Historic Resources Inventory. The subject property was found to be both lacking in
historic significance and aesthetic distinction.

Environmental Determination:

The project qualifies for a Class 1 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section
15301(e)(1) — Existing Facilities. The proposed addition and alterations do not present any
unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially significant environmental impact.

ATTACHMENTS

Permit Application
Project Data Sheet
Draft Permit

Phase 1 Historic Report
Water Credit Form
CEQA Documentation
Project Plans

GmMmo oW

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

O(Ow OH attram

Laurel O'Halloran, Associate Planner



CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE

Community Development Department — Planning Division
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950
Tel: 831.648.3190 « Fax: 831.648.3184 « www.cityofpacificgrove.org/cedd

Permit Application
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Application #

Date: D -26-lb

Total Fees: 61 Q. 60
Received by: LM, ) O Hallors

Project Address: ,DL M_D 6(
Project Description: m

APN: OO G722 ~0Z.
1@ (7)) =1,

5
2
3
= Applicant Owner
g | Name: = Namer@oﬂmk_fﬁghﬁk_dﬁﬁmk
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= Email: LC%OII‘Q@T

Mailing Address: | LD Mailing Address FO 'B&b“ﬁ (20050
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Permit Request:

[ CRD: Counter Determination
ﬁé\P: Architectural Permit

[ AAP: Administrative AP

(1 ADC: Admin Design Change
C1SP: Sign Permit

(1 AUP: Administrative UP
[1UP-A: UP Amendment

(1 AUP-A: AUP Amendment
[15U: Second Unit

[7LLA: Lot Line Adjustment

[J IHS: Initial Historic Screening
[1HPP: Historic Preservation
[JA: Appeal

O TPD: Tree Permit W/ Dev't
[1PUU: Undocumented Unit

[J AVAR: Administrative VAR

[J VAR-A: VAR Amendment

[J AVAR-A: AVAR Amendment
[0 MMP: Mitigation Monitoring
[J Stormwater Permit

[1UP: Use Permit [JLM: Lot Merger [J VAR: Variance

[] Other:

0 Historic Resources‘lnventory R ;3_(1@%?9eologically Sensitive Area

> | CEQA Determination: Review Authority: Active Permits: Overlay Zones:

g (1 Exempt O] Staff JHRC [ Active Planning Permit (] Butterfly Zone

w |0 liSitialt_Stugvg; Mi:.igated dZA JPC O Active Building Permit gcAoaSta; gone‘ ——
=) egative veclaration M H i i rea of special blologica
E U Environmental Impact S ii:c g e - éf::#e: SaeE Milatin Significance (ASBS)

P Report - U Environmentally Sensitive
(U] . 2 Habitat Area (ESHA)

% Property Information

g lot: %, da o Block: 5 Tract:_ PG Retreat
&z R- ’a PG 3 GP:_ Hian Deavty 24 dufac Lot Size: ';‘2-45

Staff Use Only:

Owner Signature (Required):

Date: J_(Q_KQ(F:[C‘_LLO
Date: J LQ m\ l(‘O

Updated: 7/5/2016
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; O PROJECT DATA SHEET )
Project Address: \{)2-‘ Zx a— x Submittal Date: ZZNM » , {ﬂ
Applicant(s): Permit Type(s) & No(sh:
REQUIRED/ Existing Proposed Not
Peritted Condition Condition oies
Zone District 2B R
Building Site Area g.sz%

Density (muli-family projects only)

Building Coverage

Site Coverage

Gross Floor Area

Square Footage not counted fowards
Gross Floor Avea

Impervious Surface Area Created
angd/or Replaced

Exterior Lateral Wall Length to be
demolished in feet & % of total”

Exterior Lateral Wall Length to be built

Building Height o'
Number of stories s R
Front Setback A— g
. 3 t
R Side Setback I_O.L &
Side Sethack %
(specify side) ¢5. A, gf ‘ﬁ n

Rear Setback

Garage Door Setback 7"

Cevered Parking Spaces 2..,

Uncevered Parking Spaces

Parking Space Size 9" % 20

{Interior measurement)

Namber of Driveways 1 i
Driveway Width(s) {2 =

Back-up Distance

N [

Eave Proieciion (Into Setback)

3’ maximum

Bistances Between Eaves & Property
Lines

3* minimum

Open Poreh/Deck Projections

i:}a&wwé_.

Architectural Feature Projections

¢.i

THMS 2

Mumber & Category of Accessory
Buildings

Q../l,z:,’«?y

YN e

Accessory Building Setbacks 5 7"5" T éfl ﬁ I VO#

Distance between Buildings 6 n%‘ Mj_d 25& gl T

Accessory Building Heights = [© : 14‘}@ . . —
Fence Heights Qﬁ" Gv Q’ f\Y o (’E bﬁ(_!:))

*If project proposes demolition to an HRI structure, aiso indicate % of proposed demolition of the surface of all
exterior walls facing a public street or streets, if applicable.

[Rev. 01/14/14]

Q-9



Item 7a

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE

Community Economic Development Department — Planning Division
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950
T:831.648.3183 « F : 831.648.3184 * www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT (AP) 16-753
FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 102 2" STREET TO ALLOW THE REMOVAL OF 146 SF OF THE
EXISTING RESIDENCE, A FIRST FLOOR ADDITION OF 278 SF AND A SECOND STORY ADDITION OF
320 SF TO AN EXISTING ONE STORY 2,487 SF RESIDENCE FOR A TOTAL OF A 2,936 SF TWO STORY
RESIDENCE; TO ALSO ENLARGE THE EXISTING BASEMENT BY 240 SF, AND INSTALL ALL NEW
DOORS, WINDOWS AND WOOD SIDING.

FACTS

1. The subject site is located at 102 2" Street, Pacific Grove, 93950 APN 006-222-002

The subject site has a designation of High Density 29.0 du/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove

General Plan Land Use Map.

The project site is located in the R-3-PGR zoning district.

The subject site is 5,243 square feet.

The subject site is developed with a 2,487 sf single story single family dwelling.

The subject site is located in the Coastal Zone and a Coastal Development Permit is required.

The subject site is located in the area of Special Biological Significance Watershed.

The subject site is located in an Archaeological Sensitive Area.

An Archaeological report was prepared by Susan Morley on August 2016.

0. A Phase | Historic Report was prepared by Kent Seavey on October 3, 2015 and it was determined the
structure cannot be considered an historic resource.

11. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e) (1).

no

BOX~NO O ~W

FINDINGS

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-3-PGR zoning
district including setbacks and height requirements and;

2. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood

because the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing
residence and other residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal is consistent with Architectural
Review Guidelines 7, 9, 28, 32 and;

3. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city
nor impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be
improving the subject property, and;

4. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review
Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences.

PERMIT

Architectural Permit (AP) 16-753:

To allow the removal of 146 sf of the existing residence, a first floor addition of 278 sf and a second story addition of 320
sf to an existing one story 2,487 sf residence for a total of a 2,936 sf two story residence; to also enlarge the existing
basement by 240 sf, and install all new doors, windows and wood siding.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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Permit Expiration. This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been
applied for within one (1) year from and after the date of approval. Application for extension of this
approval must be made prior to the expiration date.

Construction Compliance. All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set
forth in the application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from
approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board
approval.

Terms and Conditions. These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the
CEDD Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the
terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an
application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code.

Public Works, Fire and Building. Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building
Departments are required prior to issuance of a building permit. Work taking place in the public right-
of-way shall require an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.

Archeology. If archaeological resources or human remains are discovered during construction, work
shall be halted within 50 meters of the find until it can be evaluated by a qualified professional
archaeologist. If the find is determined to be significant, appropriate mitigation measures shall be
formulated, with the concurrence of the City of Pacific Grove staff, and implemented.

California Health and Safety Code. If any human remains are exposed, the Health and Safety Code
7050.5 requires that no further excavation or disturbance occurs in the area and that the county coroner
within 24 hours of notification calls the Native American Heritage Commission if the remains are
thought to be Native American.

Tree Protection Standards During Construction: Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and
12.30, and the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a
result of Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact
the critical root zone of the tree are protected. Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project
Arborist shall review grading, drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to
individual Trees, to determine required minimum Tree protection standards during construction.

Street Trees. One tree must be planted per 30 feet of frontage, with a minimum of two trees
Stormwater Treatment Measure: The stormwater treatment measures shall be maintained by the
property owner in perpetuity and City of Pacific Grove staff shall be allowed access to inspect all

stormwater treatment measures on an annual basis.

Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12.

Page 2 of 3 Permit No. AP 16-753
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11. Building Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet and
included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department.

12. Story Poles and Netting: Following the 10 day appeal period all story poles and netting are required to be
removed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE
CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE:

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this
reference incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit.

2. The Board authorizes Approval of Architectural Permit (AP) 16-753 To allow the removal of 146 sf
of the existing residence, a first floor addition of 278 sf and a second story addition of 320 sf to an
existing one story 2,487 sf residence for a total of a 2,936 sf two story residence; to also enlarge the
existing basement by 240 sf, and install all new doors, windows and wood siding.

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period.

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions
and agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Architectural Review Board of the City of Pacific Grove on
the 11th day of October, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
APPROVED:

Rick Steres, Chair

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully
conform to, and comply with, said terms and conditions.

Date
Gordon Armstrong, Owner

Page 3 of 3 Permit No. AP 16-753




Item 7a
CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE
Community Development Department — Planning Division
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950
T: 831.648.3190 « F: 831.648.3184 » www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA

Property Address/Location: 102 2nd, Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Project Description: AP 160753
To allow the removal of 146 sf of the existing residence, a first floor addition of 278 sf and a
second story addition of 320 sf to an existing one story 2,487 sf residence for a total of a
'2,936 sf two story residence; to also enlarge the existing basement by 240 sf, and install all
new doors, windows and wood siding.

APN: 006222002000

ZC: R-3-PGR

Lot Size: 5,243 sf

Description:

Applicant Name: Peter Davis Phone #: (831) 238-3215
Mailing Address: 196 Upper Walden Rd Carmel, Ca 93923
Email Address: prdarchitect@sbcglobal.net

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California

Exempt Status (Check One):
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b}(1):15268))
Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a))
LI Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))
Categorical Exemption
Type and Section Number:
Statutory Exemption ‘
Type and Section Number: Class 1. Section 15301(e)(1)
Other:

Exemption Findings:
The proposed alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a potentially
significant environmental impact

Contact: Laurel OHalloran, Planning Department, City of Pacific Grove

Contact Phone: (831) 648-3183

ir) - |p 2 .
Signature: Hevoe U fReolo Date: Scﬁew\b@r 26, 1.6l
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KEN T IL.. SEAVEY

310 LIGHTHOLUISE AVENUE
PACIFIC GROVE, CALIFORINIA 93950
(831)375-8739

RECEIVED
October 3, 2015

AUG 26 70
Mr. Peter Davis
196 Upper Walden Rd. CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE
Carmel, CA 93923 COMMUNITY DBV pupT

Dear Mr. Davis:

Thank you for the opportunity to prepare a Phase I Historic
Review of the residential property, owned by Gordon & Gayla
Armstrong, at 102 Second St. (APN# 006-222-002) in Pacific Grove,
as required by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and
the City of Pacific Grove.

Monterey County Assessor’s records show a date of
construction for the subject property of 1925 (CBP# 1729). There are
some undated window changes on the east facing facade & interior
courtyard. The original owner was Mr. Henry A. Heilbron, a
Sacramento real estate dealer who retired with his wife Mary to Pacific
Grove c. 1925. The family continued in ownership through their son
Henry A. Heilbron, Jr., The property was still in the Heilbron name as
late as 1981, although Henry A., Jr. passed away in Sacramento in
1979. The builder was local contractor, William P. Sweeney.

The subject property is a rambling one-story, wood-framed
residence lacking any specific style. It is irregular in plan, resting on a
cement foundation. The exterior wall-cladding is smooth cement
stucco. There is a flat roofed wing off the south side-elevation.

The intersecting gable-and-hip roof system steps around the
rambling building envelope, which includes the flat roofed portion
noted above. The gabled sections of the roof have slightly overhanging
eaves with exposed rafter-tails with a simple, narrow wood facia. A
small, detached garage, also stucco-clad, with a flat roof, is located in
the SW corner of the three lot parcel. There is one tapered exterior
eave-wall Carmel stone chimney present. It is centered on the north
side-elevation. Roof covering, except for the flat roofed portions of the
building and detached garage, is composition shingles. The flat roof
spaces are covered in tar & gravel.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION MUSEUM INTERPRETATICN
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Fenestration is irregular, with a combination of fixed single and
multi-paned wood windows, in various sizes and shapes, including a
band of fixed single light metal-clad windows wrapping around the
east and south elevations of the flat-roofed wing off the SW corner of
the building envelope. Several metal-clad windows have replaced the
original wood features along the front (east) elevation over time. The
style and materials suggest the metal-clad window replacements
occurred after 1970. The principal entry is located at the NE corner of
the east facing facade. It is accessed off a raised, open Carmel stone
faced porch. The simple planked wood door is slightly recessed into
the building envelope, and covered by a narrow, shed-roofed door-
hood resting on small, curved wood brackets.

The residence is sited on the SE corner of 2nd St. and Ocean
View, well above the roadway behind a high, beach-rock retaining
wall that runs the length of the two elevations facing Ocean View and
2nd. Street. There are two mature cypress trees adjacent to the
residence, and a large vacant lot to its west along Ocean View. It is
located in Pacific Grove’s University Tract in a mixed use
neighborhood of one and two-story homes of varying ages, sizes and
styles., Hopkins Marine Station, and bed-and-breakfast Inns.

The builder, William P. Sweeney (1882-1952), came to Pacific
Grove in 1905 from Michigan at age 19, where he found work as a
laborer for the Chivers Brothers contracting firm. About 1907 he was
employed by the carpenter shop at the Del Monte Hotel in Monterey
where he learned the builders trade, going into business for himself in
1919. Based on a brief biography in a 1925 Monterey County
historical publication. and his January 31,1952 obituary in the
Pacific Grove Tribune, Sweeney constructed the Pacific Grove City
Hall Garage, The PG High School Gymnasium, by Architect William
H. Weeks, the Pacific Grove Theater, Monterey’s State Theater and
numerous homes in neighboring communities. In later life he became
a realtor in Monterey.

The subject property was designed and constructed in 1925
with no period architectural style or aesthetic expression. Its location
and setting are far more interesting in design that the building
envelope itself. Based on the long ownership of the Heilbron family
from Sacramento. It appears to have been a family vacation
compound, although the record is particularly mute of the Heilbron's
themselves. The property does not appear in the 2007 Pacific Grove
Historic Resource Survey.

2
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The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), PRC Sec.
21084.1 requires all properties fifty years of age or older to be
reviewed for potential historic significance. Criteria for that
significance is addressed in PRC Sec. 5024.1(a). It asks, did any event
of importance to the region, state or nation occur on the property ?
Did anyone of great importance to the region, state or nation occupy
the property during the productive period of their lives ? Does the
building represent an important architectural type, period or method
of construction, or is it a good example of the work of a
noted architect or master-builder ? The criteria also asks if the
property is likely to yield information significant to the understanding
of the areas history.

Eligibility for historic listing of buildings, structures, objects,
sites and districts, i.e., rests on the twin factors of historic significance
and integrity. Both must be present to be considered for listing in the
National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of
Historical Resources, and the Pacific Grove Historic Resource Survey.
Loss of integrity, if sufficiently great, will overwhelm the historic
significance a resource may possess and render it ineligible for
historic listing. Likewise, a resource can have complete integrity, but
if it lacks significance, it must also be considered ineligible.

Integrity is measured by the application of seven aspects,
defined by the National Register Criteria for Evaluation. They include:
Location, the place where the historic property was constructed, or an
historic event occurred; Design, the combination of elements that
create the form, plan, space, structure, and style of the building;
Setting, the physical environment of the historic property; Materials,
the physical elements that were combined during a particular period
of time and in a particular pattern or configuration to form a historic
property; Workmanship, the physical evidence of the crafts of a
particular culture or people during any given period in history
Feeling & Association are subjective elements that assess a resources
ability to evoke a sense of time and place.

The subject property is not included in the California Office of
Historic Preservation-maintained “Historic Property Data File for
Monterey County” {updated to February of 2015). It is not listed in
the California Register, or the National Register of Historic Places, nor
is it listed in the Monterey County Historic Resource Inventory.

No event of significance to the nation, state or region, nor any
significant individuals during the productive period of their lives,
have been identified with the existing property.

3
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It is not the first, best or last, nor its it a particularly good example of
contractor William P. Sweeney’s many area designs.

The subject property appears to retain its original location and
setting. Its integrity of design, materials and workmanship seem to be
present but are also pedestrian in character. The building lacks any
architectural distinction. Several unsympathetic window changes
have been made over time. Age alone does not qualify a property for
historic designation under any of the historic registers that apply to
CEQA. The only distinctive character-defining feature is the ocean-
rock retaining wall. This feature should be retained as part of the
neighborhood streetscape,

As noted above, eligibility for historic listing of buildings,
structures, objects, sites and districts, i.e., rests on the twin factors of
historic significance and integrity. Both must be present to be
considered for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the
California Register of Historical Resources, and the Pacific Grove
Historic Resource Survey. Loss of integrity, if sufficiently great, will
overwhelm the historic significance a resource may possess and
render it ineligible for historic listing. Likewise, a resource can have
complete integrity, but if it lacks significance, it must also be
considered ineligible.

Lacking both historic significance, and aesthetic distinction,
except for the retaining walls, which are undated and may be of later
construction, the subject property does not meet the necessary
criterion for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources.
Nor does it meet the criterion established by the City of Pacific Grove
for inclusion in the Pacific Grove Historic Resources Survey, and
therefore cannot be considered an historic resource as defined by

CEQA.
Respectfully Submitted,

o S~ Seao |
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102 2nd Street~ Pac:ﬁc Grove

5 ,-ma :, g e i o :
Photo #1. Leoking SW at the east facmg facade &
north side-elevatxan October 2015

Photo #2 Lookmg east at the rear {weét) elevatlon
October, 2015.



Item 7a




Item 7a




Item 7a




Item 7a




Item 7a




Item 7a




Item 7a

o\ T fE= T Zou ol 255



Item 7a




Item 7a




Item 7a

September 6, 2016

Architectural Review Board
City of Pacific Grove

Fam writing to you, the Architectural Review Board members, to protest in the strongest
terms the proposed reconstruction plan of the residence at 102 2nd Street. The design
of this residence at the corner of 2nd Street and Ocean View Blvd. as evidenced by the
corner poles and roofline indicators suggest that the mass and contours of the building
are extremely out of character and inappropriate for this neighborhood.

This 102 2nd Street building plan and elevation subsumes and overpowers a historical
property, the Julia Morgan designed residence less than 30’ directly across narrow 2nd
Street and lessens its’ historical character and setting. This seems to be inappropriate

planning according to city guidelines.

The proposed construction also blocks 90% of the Monterey bay view of the
immediately adjacent residence at 112 2nd Street, our immediate neighbor, who has
invested thousands of dollars improving that property and respecting the sight lines of
neighbors. This proposed re-construction at 102 2nd Street also takes 25% of the view
from our own residence at 116 2nd St. The apparent massive overpowering nature of
the proposed construction creates a wall like structure whose roofline appears to rise
three stories above the street and will significantly reduce the value of the adjoining
residences on this street, spoiling the character of the street and walling off the views of
the Bay.

The overpowering of the Julia Morgan designed structure across the street is a matter
of city regulations and of great concern, but also, in spite of the fact that the city may not
have actual code against the taking of Bay view's and the reduction of property values,
those actions should also be a significant concern of city government and city planning.

Pacific Grove is a “community” and the city should be especially concerned about its’
long-term residents and the idea of long term residency in the “community”. To support
the exploitation of neighborhoods and the disrespecting the lives and commitments to
the city and its housing made by long-term residents is not the definition of “community”.
Giving priority to out-of-town second homeowners who are non-voters and do not
participate in the community is not in keeping with the idea of "community”, nor of
humanism, nor of obligations to residents and constituents.

This construction should be modified to fit appropriately in the neighborhood and have a
minimal negative impact upon the neighborhood and neighbors.

Peter Robinson
116 2nd Street
panderobinson@yahoo.com



Item 7a

September 12, 2016

Architectural Review Board &
Planning Commission Members
City of Pacific Grove

Architectural Review Board and Planning Commission members,

I am writing this follow up letter to remove my opposition to the reconstruction of 102 2nd Street,
Pacific Grove as was stated in my previous letter of protest of September 6.

| was contacted soon after by the Architect of this project, Peter Davis who explained that the
original staking of 102 2nd Street with corner and roofline poles and netting showing the
reconstruction profile was incorrect. This staking was redone immediately even as my letter
reached you. He explained the situation and invited me to look at the corrected staking and
examine the reconstruction plans with him, which | have now done.

The mass of the reconstruction and the interference with Bay views from our residence at 116
2nd Street is considerably less than was suggested by the original staking and the design of the
reconstruction, in my opinion, is in keeping with the historical nature of the Julia Morgan house
across the Street and the general character of this neighborhood.

While the 102 reconstruction does block some of the view that our neighbor closest to the
reconstruction and located at 112 2nd Street enjoys, my estimation is about 25% blocked, it is
apparent to me that the new owners of this property and the Architect have made an effort to
minimize this interference.

While we have had considerable previous construction and continuing disruption in this block of
2nd Street over the past three years and contend with the continuing impairment of long term
residential life every day by a large and very active short term vacation rental duplex 100 feet
from the 102 reconstruction project and 30 feet from our residence | believe this 102 2nd Street
reconstruction all in all will be a positive addition to the neighborhood.

| wish our new out of town type neighbors well in their project.

Peter Robinson, PhD

116 2nd Street

Pacific Grove
panderobinson@yahoo.com
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Terry Latasa Architect

930 Harrison Street, Monterey, Ca 93940
Phone (831)6491012

October 3, 2016

Laurel O'Halloran

Pacific Grove Architectural Review Board
300 Forest Ave

Pacific Grove, CA 93950

Re: ARB application
102 Second Street
Pacific Grove

Dear ARB members,

I am working with Jennifer Price, who owns the property directly uphill and adjacent to 102 Second Street.
Jennifer's address is 112 Second St.

We are opposed to the project as currently submitted. We would like to request that the ARB continue this
project for re-design. Jennifer will have substantial negative impacts to her views and privacy from the
proposed project, and I would like to take this opportunity to describe them:

1. Expansion of non-conforming garage.

The existing garage has non-conforming side and rear setbacks. The existing south setback is 8", and the
existing west setback is 0". The expansion of this non-conforming structure should not be permitted.

Due to its proximity to Jennifer's house, this expansion would have severe impacts on her privacy and view.
The ARB members will confirm this during their field visit to her house.

This expansion appears to be designed for storage purposes, and is not related to the functioning of the
house. Laurel, the Planner mentioned that this expansion is being done to architecturally match the main
house, but with such a drastic impact on Jennifer's views and privacy, the change to this structure should be
limited to finishes, doors and windows, and NOT to raise the roof by 7 feet.

The following is from the PG Municipal Code:

23.68.020 When is a nonconforming use permitted. The use of land, including buildings, structures, or
other improvements thereon, which was lawful before the ordinances codified in this title were passed or
amended, may be continued, although such use does not conform to the regulations for the district in which
such land is located; provided, that no such use shall be enlarged or increased, nor extended to occupy a
greater area than was occupied by such use on the date of passage of an ordinance making such use
nonconforming.

Clearly, the expansion of the height of this existing non-conforming garage is not allowed. Please verify.




Item 7a

2. Basement
The submitted plans show a large basement below the house. This basement appears to have an 8 foot
ceiling height, and windows on the north side of the structure.

According to Section 23.08.020 of the Zoning Ordinance, basements count as floor area if the ceiling of the
basement is more than 2 feet above the finish grade at any point. The ceiling of the basement next to the
existing windows shown on the north elevation on sheet 8 of the plans is 3'-8" above the adjacent grade.
Please see the attached photo. This causes the basement to count as floor area, and makes the proposed
project non-conforming in floor area.

The project plans show a 'window well' at the east elevation on sheet 7 of the plans, however this window
well does not exist. The grade next to these windows slopes north towards the street.

3. Upper Level addition

This addition should not be allowed because it exceeds the allowable floor area. Please see #2 above.

If the applicant revises the plans to bring the floor area into conformance, and still maintains the upper level
we would like to request the removal of the windows on the south elevation.

=)

4. Parking

The Municipal Code (23.08.020) requires two 9'x20' parking spaces, but the width of the existing garage is
less than 18' interior dimension.

Is this a one car garage? I don't believe R3-PGR allows tandem spaces.

5. Front Porch

The proposed front porch roof comes within 1 foot of the east property line. The required setback is 3 feet.
Muni Code section 23.26.070 states that

(¢) Decks and Porches. Decks and open porches over three feet above grade may project or extend four feet
over a required yard area, but not closer than three feet to the property line.

The proposed deck is covered (not open) and appears to be non-conforming.

6. Proposed roof heights

There are several areas of the proposal, especially over the living and dining rooms, where the roof height is
being raised much more than required.

(The plate height in the dining room is proposed at 12 feet). These excessive roof heights would negatively
impact Jennifer's views.

Finally, the roof is being raised over the living room by about 2 feet, but the interior ceiling is remaining.
This has substantial view impacts on Jennifer's residence. We would like to request that the existing roof

profile at this location be maintained.

Thanks for your consideration,

Ton, solo

-Terry Latasa, Architect
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Most Popular Colors

(Available Nationwide)

Charcoal

Shakewood

Note: It is difficult to reproduce the color clarity and actual
color blends of these products. Before selecting your color,
please ask to see several full-size shingles.

Hunter Green

/
i

Weatheréd Woaq

S A RS AR S ey TR
We can help you choosgl the right
Nhingle for your roof!

on

house.

wwWhgaf.com.
shingles
VOurs—or
decorate vour own




SMART CHOICE” LIMITED WARRANTY.

Warranty |Smart Choice| ~ Wind
Term Protection | Coverage

1This wmd <o )vrmgr requires special installation,
e limited warranty for details,

North
America’s
#1-Selling

Architectural
hingles!

'WARRANTY T0 Cope
e * Unepy

i

for PROFESSIONALS

» - REF 5... People will know that you're installing
North Amerrca s #1-selling laminated shingles!

*See Itd. warranty for complete coverage and restrictions

Note: It is difficult to reproduce the color clarity and actual
color blenas of these products. Before selecting your color,
please ask to see several full-size shingles.

EELK m

Also Available:

JIMIBERLINE i

HIGH DEFINITION" SHINGLES

(shown on front cover)

‘Superior Value For A Distinctive

Wood Shake Look’

1This vin coven rbqvim peciol ins mmnmm

for HOMEOWNERS

o . = Perfect for those who want
to upgrade from standard architectural shingles.

o :ARANCE.... Thicker than
standard architectural shingles', Timberline®
Prestique® 40 shingles feature GAF-EIK's
patented “High Definition” color blends and
enhanced shadow effect.

° Class A fire listing from Underwriters
Laboratories, the highest rating possible.

° ! Heavyweight design
and extra-strong Micro Weave® core make it
a popular choice in the Timberline® series—
the most popular architectural shingles in
North Amerrcal

o I ..Dura Grip® adhesive
seals each shrngle tightly and reduces the
risk of shingle blow-off. Shingles warranted
to withstand winds up to 110 mph!2

L [ VINE L. 40-year Itd. transferable
warranty with Smart Choice® Protection
(non-prorated material and installation
tabor coverage) for the first five years.?

° UG TOUEH... Use premium
Trmbertex® rrdge cap shingles (in the West,
use premium Ridglass® ridge cap shingles).

fnr PROFESSIONALS

o REFERF People will know that
you e ins aIIrng North America’s #1-selling
Iamrna ed shrngles'

° ‘ L-BACKS... Durable,
wrnd resrstant shrngle offers superior (110 mph)
Itd. wind warranty!?2

\,\\m !

Good Housekeeping

g, Promisas e

HENT o merywD 1F O

nmx 10 CoNSgs
s

1Comparison refers to Timberline® Prestique® 30 shingles

2This wind coveraqe requires special installation. See Itd.
warranty for detal

3See Itd. warranty for complete coverage and restrictions



Timberline® Prestique® Specifications

Timberline® Prestique® Lifetime
High Definition Shingles

[ 1L ]1 ][]

134" x 39%/s" Metric, 12" x 36°%/s" English

* Fiberglass asphalt shingle

* Super Heavyweight design

o Lifetime Itd. transferable warranty

* Smart Choice® protection for the first 10 years

+ 130 mph Itd. wind warranty!

e Listed Class A Fire — UL 790

* Passes UL 997, modified to 110 mph

o Passes ASTM D7158, Class H

* StainGuard®Algae Discoloration | Staiin
Itd. warranty (available inall areas |(5R280 ¢!
except Western Region) Naas pucosonsing

° CSA A123.5-98

* ASTM D3018 Type 1

* ASTM D3161 Type 1, Class F*

* ASTM D3462**

* Dade County approved*

* Florida Building Code approved

* Texas Department of Insurance*

*|CC Report Approved*

* Approximately 64 Pieces/Sq. (Metric)

* Approximately 78 Pieces/Sq. (English)

* Approximately 4 Bundles/Square

* Approximately 256 Nails/Sq. (Metric)

* Approximately 312 Nails/Sq. (English)

* 5 %" exposure (Metric)

* 5" exposure (English)
tRequires special installation; see limited warranty for details.
“Applies to most plants.

**Product is manufactured to meet or exceed ASTM D3462;

values from subsequent testing will vary depending on
storage coditions

Timberline® Prestique®40
High Definition Shingles

HaNINEN

134" x 39%/5" Metric, 12" x 36%s" English

* Fiberglass asphalt shingle

* Heavyweight design

o 40-year Itd. transferable warranty

 Smart Choice® protection for the first 5 years

* 110 mph ltd. wind warranty!

e Listed Class A Fire — UL 790

* Passes UL 997, modified to 110 mph

* Passes ASTM D7158, Class H

« StainGuard® Algae Discoloration Stain
Itd. warranty (availableinall areas | (55525l
except Western Region) N

* (SA A123.5-98

* ASTM D3018 Type 1

* ASTM D3161 Type 1, Class F*

* ASTM D3462**

» Dade County approved*

* Florida Building Code approved

* Texas Department of Insurance*

*|CC Report Approved*

* ENERGY STAR® rated (certain colors only)

* Cool Color Series is rated by the Cool Roof
Rating Council (CRRC)

* Approximately 64 Pieces/Square (Metric)

* Approximately 78 Pieces/Square (English)

* Approximately 4 Bundles/Square

* Approximately 256 Nails/Square (Metric)

* Approximately 312 Nails/Square (English)

* 5 " exposure (Metric)

* 5" exposure (English)

Timheovrlina® Practirnia®2N
limberline® Prestique®30

High Definition Shingles

[ 1] ]]

137/" x 39°)" Metric, 12" x 365" English

* Fiberglass asphalt shingle

o Standard weight design

* 30 year Itd. transferable warranty

* Smart Choice® protection for the first 5 years

*110 mph Itd. wind warranty?

* Listed Class A Fire = UL 790

* Passes UL 997, modified to 110 mph
(excluding Baltimore)

* Passes ASTM D7158, Class H Stain

* StainGuard® Algae Discoloration | (Uil
Itd. warranty (available inall areas ~|A eeasnner
except Western Region)

* CSA A123.5-98

* ASTM D3018 Type 1

* ASTM D3161 Type 1, Class F (select plants)

* ASTM D3462**

* Dade County approved*

* Florida Building Code approved

* Texas Department of Insurance*

*|CC Report Approved*

* ENERGY STAR® rated (white only)

* Approximately 64 Pieces/Sq. (Metric)

* Approximately 78 Pieces/Sq. (English)

* Approximately 3 Bundles/Square

* Approximately 256 Nails/Sq. (Metric)

* Approximately 312 Nails/Sq. (English)

*5 %" exposure (Metric)

* 5" exposure (English)

The many layers of a Timberline’ Presiique Shingle

Diamond Cut” Granules...Multi-faceted design and light-reflective

Diamond Cut™
Granules

‘_ o . construction add dimension and depth to the shingle

p — Axpiat UV Blocker (Granules)... Protects against damaginF sunlight which
Micro Weave® improves the durability and extends the life of the shingle
gpocseloot Color Lock " Ceramic Firing (Granules)... Maintains the true color

of the shingle longer

Dura Grip®Adhesive... Locks the shingles in place on the roof, gripping
tight in even strong gale force winds

Diamond Cut™
Granules

Seesdstvor SpecSelect Grading System (Asphait)... Use of finest quality asphalt
e improves weathering in harsh conditions
Core Micro Weave® Core... Offers a superior strength foundation that resists
4 geecstest cracking and splitting
e e e e et e e o N FiberTech® Components (Core)... Incorporates fibers that are

non-combustible, providing a UL Class A fire rating





